



\$~19

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 1281/2016 & CM Appln. 5637/2016

SUDHANSHU KUMAR & ORS.

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr. S.K. Rungta, Sr. Advocate with
Mr.Pankaj Sinha, Advocate.

versus

DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Arun Birbal, Mr.Ajay Birbal,
Advocates for DDA.

Ms.Prabhsahay Kaur, Advocate for
GNCTD along with Mr.S.K. Pandey,
Dept. Of Social Welfare, GNCTD.

Ms.Anandini Kumari, Advocate for
respondents no.5 to 8 along with
respondent no.6 in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.R. MIDHA

ORDER

% **06.04.2018**

1. Learned senior counsel for the petitioners and Mr.Ravi Gupta, Chairman of the Interim Board suggest that one representative of the petitioners and one representative of respondent no.5 can jointly manage the affairs of the institute and in the event of any difficulty, they shall approach the Interim Board appointed by this Court.
2. Let the petitioners and respondent no.5 nominate one representative each and both these persons shall jointly manage the affairs of the institute till further orders. In the event of any difficulty, aforesaid persons shall seek the directions from the Interim Board.
3. Mr. Ravi Gupta, learned Chairman of the Interim Board submits that



respondent no.5 be directed to issue the cheques on the written instructions of the Chairman to discharge the liability of the institute such as electricity, salary etc. to which respondent No.5 has no objection. Respondent no.5 shall issue the cheques upon written instructions of the Interim Board.

4. List for considering the working of the interim arrangement and finalizing the rules on 13th July, 2018 at 2.30 PM.

5. Copy of this order be given *dasti* to counsel for the parties under the signature of the Court Master.

J.R. MIDHA, J.

APRIL 06, 2018

dk